

No. 18-11256

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit**

ANNE HARDING; GREGORY R. JACOBS; JOHANNES PETER
SCHROER; HOLLY KNIGHT MORSE,

Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

COUNTY OF DALLAS, TEXAS; CLAY LEWIS JENKINS, in his
Official Capacity as County Judge of Dallas County, Texas; THERESA
DANIEL; MIKE CANTRELL; JOHN WILEY PRICE; ELBA GARCIA,

Defendants – Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division, Civ. No. 3:15-CV-131-D
Honorable Sidney A. Fitzwater, Presiding

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Adam K. Mortara
Krista J. Perry
BARTLIT BECK LLP
Courthouse Place
54 West Hubbard Street, Ste. 300
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Telephone No. (312) 494-4400
Facsimile No. (312) 494-4440

Daniel I. Morenoff
THE MORENOFF FIRM, PLLC
P.O. Box 12347
Dallas, Texas 75225
Telephone No. (214) 504-1835
Facsimile No. (214) 504-2633

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. PLAINTIFFS PROVED THEIR STANDING.....	1
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE AND REMAND FOR THE DISTRICT COURT TO EVALUATE PLAINTIFFS' SECTION 2 CLAIM UNDER THE CORRECT LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
A. <i>Gingles</i> 1: Numerosity and Geographic Compactness	7
B. <i>Gingles</i> 2: Political Cohesion.....	10
C. <i>Gingles</i> 3: Racially Polarized Voting	12
D. Totality of Circumstances	14
III. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE AND REMAND FOR THE DISTRICT COURT TO EVALUATE PLAINTIFFS' RACIAL GERRYMANDERING CLAIM.	15
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Baker v. Great Northern Energy, Inc.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 965 (N.D. Tex. 2014)	19
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	7
<i>Bell v. Dallas Cnty.</i> , No. 3:08-cv-1834-K, 2011 WL 3874904 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 30, 2011).....	18
<i>Clark v. Calhoun Cnty.</i> , 21 F.3d 92 (5th Cir. 1994)	3, 8
<i>East Jefferson Coal. for Leadership & Dev. v. Parish of Jefferson</i> , 926 F.2d 487 (5th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Fabela v. City of Farmers Branch, Tex.</i> , No. 3:10-CV-1425-D, 2012 WL 3135545 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2012).....	10
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	2
<i>Gonzalez v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 601 Fed. App'x. 255 (5th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Houston v. Lafayette Cnty.</i> , 56 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Hunt v. Rapides Healthcare Sys., LLC.</i> , 277 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	10, 14
<i>Lopez v. Abbott</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 589 (S.D. Tex. 2018).....	10, 14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	1

LULAC v. Clements,
999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) 13

LULAC v. Perry,
548 U.S. 399 (2006) 9, 11

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995) 16, 20

Patino v. City of Pasadena,
230 F. Supp. 3d 667 (S.D. Tex. 2017)..... 10

Perez v. Abbott,
274 F. Supp. 3d 624 (W.D. Tex. 2017) 11

Rodriguez v. Harris County,
964 F. Supp. 2d 686 (S.D. Tex. 2013)..... 7

Sensley v. Albritton,
385 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2004) 7

Sessions v. Perry,
298 F. Supp. 2d 451 (E.D. Tex. 2004) 11

Shaw v. Reno,
509 U.S. 630 (1993) 16

Teague v. Attala County,
92 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1996) 14

Texas v. United States,
887 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 11

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986) *passim*

United States v. Hays,
515 U.S. 737 (1995) 5

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 2615 18
52 U.S.C. § 10301 *passim*

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 1, 18, 19, 21
U.S.C. Const. Art. III § 2 1
